ASPIroN

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Canister Vacuum

AS' C AO 3 3 Prineclin Chine

Please read before returning this product for any reason.
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Before operating the appliance, please read all safety and operating
instructions. Save all instructions in a safe place for future reference.

Definitions: Safety Alert Symbols and Words

This instruction manual uses the following safety alert symbols and words to alert
you to hazardous situations and your risk of personal injury or property damage.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
will result in death or serious injury.

AWARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.

A (Used without word) Indicates a safety related message.

NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not
avoided, may result in property damage.

A WARNING: Never modify the product or any part of it.
Damage or personal injury could result.

A WARNING. Some househo/d dust contains chemicals known to the

State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm
such as asbestos and lead in lead based paint.
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L ]
A WAR NI N G. Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings

and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and,/ or serious injury.

L ]
@ WARNIN G. To reduce the risk of injury, read the instruction manual.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance is intended for household use only and not for commercial or industrial use.

When using an electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed, including the
following:

A

]
WAR NI N G. To reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock or injury:

Shock Hazard. To protect against risk of electrical shock, do not put the appliance in water or other
liquid.
Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If appliance is not working as it should, has been dropped,
damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return it to a service center.

Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp
edges or corners. Do not run appliance over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Do not allow the cord to hang over the edge of a table or counter or touch hot surfaces. The unit
should be placed or mounted away from sinks and hot surfaces.

Do not put any object into openings. Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint,
hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.

Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.

Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they
may be present.

Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches, or hot ashes.

Do not pick up toxic material (i.e. chlorine bleach, ammonia, drain cleaner, etc.)

Do not vacuum toner (for laser printer, copy machines etc.) as there is a risk of fire and explosion.
Do not vacuum plaster, cement etc. as the filter can become blocked.

Do not use the vacuum without all the filters fitted.

Do not operate outdoors.

Do not operate on wet floor or moist conditions, e.g bathroom. Water and moisture coul/d damage
the circuit board.

Do not handfe plug or appliance with wet hands.

Use extra caution when cleaning on stairs.

Plug the plug directly into an electrical outlet.

Use the plug only in a standard electrical outlet (120V,/60Hz).

Unplug the plug from outlet when not inuse and before any routine cleaning or maintenance.

Do not ook into the air vents when the unit is switched on, as sometimes there is a possibility of
small debris being discharged from the air vents, especially after cleaning / replacement of the filters
as debris inside the unit can be disturbed.

Do not leave appliance when plugged in.

Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
Turn off the switch before unplugging.

Unplug before connecting hose, extension wand and attachments.
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ADDITIONAL SAFETY WARNINGS
A WARNING:

* Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before picking up or
carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance with your finger on the switch invites accidents.

* Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical rep/acement parts. This
will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

* Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except as indicated in the instructions for use
and care.

* Do not store or use the appliance near high temperature areas.
« To prevent tripping accidents, store vacuum after each use.
* Do not expose the vacuum to rain or snow.

* Do not use an extension cord unless it is absolutely necessary. Use of improper extension cord
could result in risk of fire, electric shock or electrocution.

* An extension cord must have adequate wire size (AWG or American Wire Gauge) for safety. The
smaller the gauge number of the wire, the greater the capacity of the cable, that is, 16 gauge has
more capacity than 18 gauge. An undersized cord will cause a drop in /ine voltage resulting in loss of
power and overheating. When using more than one extension to make up the total length, be sure
each individual extension contains at least the minimum wire size. The following table shows the
correct size to use depending on cord fength and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use the next
heavier gauge. The lower the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model AS-CA033
Rated Voltage/Frequency 120V ~ 60Hz
Rated Current 10A

Rated Power 1200W

Max Suction 441AW
Dust Capacity 33L

Noise <75db

Do not place any object on top of the product or place the product on a soft surface that might
block the ventilation slots and result in excessive internal heat. Place the product in a position away
from any heat source. The charging circuit is ventilated through s/ots in the left and the right of the
housing.

* Do not operate the product with a damaged cord or plug.

* Do not operate the product if it has received a sharp blow, been dropped or otherwise damaged in
any way. Take it to an authorized service center.

* Do not disassemble the product; take it to an authorized service center when service or repair is
required. /ncorrect reassembly may resuit in a risk of electric shock, electrocution or fire.

* Disconnect the plug from the outlet before attempting any cleaning. This will reduce the risk of
electric shock.

« If the vacuum requires cleaning, unplug the plug from outlet, switch off the unit. Do not use
cleaners or solvents to clean the exterior of the vacuum. Use only a damp or dry cloth.
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SYMBOLS

The label on your tool may include the following symbols. The symbols and their definitions are as follows:

Ny or AC ........... alternating current

T——- orDC ....... direct current

NO e no load speed

@ ............................ Class | Construction (grounded)
@ ............................ earthing terminal

safety alert symbol

Class Il Construction (double insulated)
../min or rpm. ........ revolutions or reciprocation per minute

Wh Watt Hours
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Getting to know your Cyclonic Vacuum Cleaner

Design Features:

- Automatic cord winder for easy storage;

- Includes accessories for various applications;

- 2in 1 crevice tool: crevice nozzle makes it easier to access tight sopts and small brush is for dusting
hard-to-reaach and delicate surfaces.

- Cyclonic design with HEPA filter;

- Multi stage filter system.

- Pet PowerMate Attachment
Lifts stubborn hair and dander from carpeting, baseboards,and furniture.

- Accessories storage hanger is easier to park small nozzles.

PRODUCT VIE

1. Dust Bin Release
Button

N

Suction Regulator

o

Cord Rewinder
Button

. Nozzle Storage
Power Button
Hose

Handle

. Dust Bin

© ® N o oA

. Dust Bin Release
Switch

10. Floor Brush Switch
1. Floor Nozzle

12. Extension Tube
Adjustment Button

13. Extension Tube
14. Air Outlet
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MAJOR COMPONENTS AND ATTACHMENTS

0 ] B

Crevice Tool Upholstery Tool Accessories storage hanger
[
C o~ ) (775
rati
Dust Bin Foam+HEPA Filter Exhaust HEPA Filter Instruction Manual

Pet PowerMate Attachment
Lifts stubborn hair and dander from carpeting, baseboards,
and furniture.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
A WARNING: Electrical Shock Hazard

DO NOT plug into electrical supply until assembly is complete. Failure to do so could
result in electrical shock or injury.

Before assembling the unit, check the MAJOR COMPONENTS AND ATTACHMENTS
Use this list to verify that you have received and identified all the components of your new
vacuum cleaner.

CONNECTING HOSE

Insert the hose connector into the Hose Opening. Be sure both ends are snap to secure.

Ly

._/

a. To disconnect the hose, squeeze the
snaps located on the hose connector
and pull out.

Hose Hose
Connector Opening

CONNECTING EXTENSION WAND

Insert the handle into the wand firmly until the tube is securely attached.

7
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USING THE WAND

Push the Extension Tube adjustment button to extend.

ADDING ATTACHMENTS

Add the Crevice Tool, Upholstery Tool or the Brush Tool by inserting them into the wand as
shown below.

TOOL STORAGE

Store the tools on the vacuum when not in use.
There is a parking slot at the rear of the vacuum cleaner to connect the Extension Tube.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO START

A WARNING: Personal Injury and Product Damage Hazard:

*« DO NOT plug in if switch is in ON position. Personal injury or property damage
could result.

« DO NOT use outlets above counters. Damage from cord to items in surrounding area
could occur.

« When any abnormality/failure occurs, stop using the product immediately and
disconnect the power plug.

1. The cord is stored inside the vacuum cleaner.
Pull the plug and cord out gently.

When pulling on the cord, yellow tape will identify
when the cord is almost fully extended. When red
tape is visible on the cord, the cord has reached its
full length. (Do not pull the cord past the red tape.)

2. Plug the polarized* power cord into a 120 Volt
outlet located near the floor.

3. Start or stop vacuum cleaner by pushing on the
power switch.

To rewind the cord: Unplug from wall, hold on the Cord Rewinder Button.

A(AUTION: Hold plug when rewinding onto cord reel. Do not allow plug to whip

when rewinding.

* Polarized Plugs

Polarized plugs (one blade is wider than the other) are used on equipment to reduce the risk of electric
shock. When provided, this plug will fit in the polarized outlet only one way.

A WARNING: Do not alter the plug in any way. If the plug does not fit fully in the

outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the
proper outlet.
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VACUUMING TIPS

Hard Floor
Push the Floor Brush Switch to £

postion

The vacuum cleaner is ideal for removing fine dirt and
debris on hard floor surface, such as wood, tile and
laminate.

Carpet

Push the Floor Brush Switch to nﬂnu postion
(brushes should refract)

a. Suction regulator

If difficult to push on some carpets or lighweight
rugs, turn to counter clockwise to decrease suction
power.

b. Air outlet

Located on the hose, this can also slide open to
reduce suction power for cleaning carpets or other
delicate surfaces requiring less suction.

Stairs

A WARNING: Personal Injury Hazard

Use care if Vacuum is placed on stairs. It may fall, causing personal injury
or property damage.

A\ CAUTION: #osuct amage Hozord

Do not pull on the hose to move the canister from one stair to the next. When finished
cleaning in one area use the handle grip on the canister to move the vacuum cleaner to a
new location for further cleaning.
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VACUUM CARE
REMOVING CLOGS

The vacuum cleaner creates suction that picks up dirt. Rapidly moving air carries the dirt to
the dust bin through the airflow passages. The filter lets the air pass through, while it traps the
dirt. For best cleaning results, keep the airflow passage open.

TO CHECK FOR CLOGS:
- Check dust bin and empty if full. See EMPTYING DUST BIN.
- Check EXHAUST filter and replace if dirty. See REPLACING EXHAUST FILTER.

- Check Floor Brush for any dirt or debris. Carefully remove any string or debris located on
the Floor Brush.

- Check Floor Brush suction opening.

If the vacuum cleaner still has poor suction, do the following:

1. Connect the hose to the canister and turn vacuum cleaner on. Check the end of the hose for
suction. If there is good suction on the hose handle, there is no clog in the hose. If the
suction is bad, remove any dirt or debris in the hose and handle.

2. Connect hose handle to wand. Check the end of the wand for suction. If there is good
suction at the end of the wand, there is no clog in the wand. If the suction is bad, remove
any dirt or debris in the wand.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
A WARNING: Never expose the appliance to the effects of the weather (rain, etc.).

The casing, dust bowl and filter chambers of the vacuum cleaner can be wiped with a damp
cloth if required. No liquid must enter the vacuum cleaner in the process. Never use strong
cleaning substance (scouring liquids, solvents or other harsh cleaners), since these will
corrode the plastic surface.

Hair and debris and dust may gather on the wheels and on the floor nozzle of the vacuum
over time. You should remove these to ensure that handling of the vacuum cleaner is
always easy.

A WARNING:

Never try to repair a defective device, or a device you believe to be defective by yourself. You
can put both yourself and future users in danger. Repairs should only be carried out by
authorized specialists.
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EMPTYING DUST BIN
A WARNING: Turn off and unplug vacuum cleaner before performing maintenance to

the vacuum cleaner.

1. Push the dust bin release button and lift off the dust bin.

3. Close the dust bin.
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4. Reinstall dust bin as shown.

A CAUTION: ¢.c6.ct 0amace Hozard

Do not use the vacuum cleaner without filter.
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CLEANING DUST BIN
A WARNING: Turn off and unplug vacuum cleaner before performing maintenance to

the vacuum cleaner.

1. Remove the dust bin.

2. Open the dust bin filter lid, located on the top of the dust bin.

3. Remove the Dust Bin Foam and HEPA filter from the dust bin.

4. Open the dust bin and clean all parts of the dust bin.
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5. Hand wash the bin foam filter. Allow filter to dry 24 hours before putting back into vacuum
cleaner.

NOTE: When the cleaning of the foam filter and HEPA filter no longer restores vacuum cleaner
suction to full power, replace the filter.

A WARNING:

DO NOT operate without filter installed.
DO NOT wash dust bin in the dishwasher.
DO NOT install filter damp.

A\ CAUTION:

* Do not attempt to dry filter with a hair dryer or by placing in clothes dryer. Hot air may
cause the filters to warp.

« |t is not necessary to wash the dust bin or filter after each vacuum use.

6. Install the Dust Bin Foam bin and HEPA filter.

7. Reattach it as shown.
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REPLACING EXHAUST HEPA FILTER
A WARNING: Always unplug power cord from electrical outlet before performing any

service on vacuum cleaner.

Under normal usage, the exhaust filter will require replacement once every year. However,
vacuuming large amounts of extremely fine dust or similar material over a long period of time
may decrease airflow performance through the filter. If this occurs, it may become necessary
to replace the exhaust filter more often.

To assure the best results, it is recommended to change the filter at least once a year.

1. Remove the dust bin.

2. Remove the exhaust filter.

3. Install a new exhaust filter, by inserting the filter into the filter cavity.

4. Reinstall filter cover by inserting tabs on the bottom of the filter cover into the slots on the
canister. Press into place and be sure release latch snaps into place.
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REPLACEMENT PARTS

Item Name

Dust Bin Foam+HEPA Filter

Exhaust HEPA Filter

ACCESSORIES

Recommended accessories for use with your appliance are available from your local dealer or
authorized service center.

If you need assistance regarding accessories, please visit www.aspiron.co

A WARNING: The use of any accessory that is not recommended here could be

hazardous.

A WARNING: To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, maintenance

and adjustment (including brush inspection and replacement, when applicable)
should be performed by Nova authorized service center.
Always use identical replacement parts.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Review this table to find do-it-yourself solutions for minor performance problems. Any other
service needed should be performed by qualified service agent.

A WARNIN G: Always turn off and unplug appliance before performing

maintenance to the appliance. Failure to do so could result in electrical shock or
personal injury

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

POSSIBLE SOLUTION

Appliance won’t
start.

1. Unplugged at wall outlet.

2. Tripped circuit breaker/blown
fuse at household service panel.

1. Plug in firmly, push ON/OFF botton

2. Reset circuit breaker or replace
fuse.

Poor job of dirt
pick-up.

1. Full or clogged dust bin.
2. Clogged airflow passages.
3. Dirty filters.

4. Dust bin open.

Empty dust bin.
. Clear airflow passages.
. Change/Clean filters.

A W DN

. Close hood until release button
is latched.

Power cord The power cord may pile on one Pull out a large section of the cord
cannot be side of the coiler and rewind it

rewound

completely

Power cord Power cord may be twisted Press the REWIND button and rewind
cannot be or pull out the cord repeatedly

pulled out
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Cleaner does
not work.

The suction power
is weak.

The speed cannot
be regulated.

- Check if the power plug is plugged well
into the socket.
- Check if there is power in the socket.
- Check if the switch of the appliance is turned on.

- Check if the floor nozzle or the hose is clogged.
Remove the clogging timely.

- Check if the dust container is full of dust. Clean
the dust container timely.

- Check if the filters are clogged. Change the filters.

- Check if the telescopic wand is connected with the
floor nozzle right.

Turn on and turn off the machine for several times,
and if it still does not work, send it to the
maintenance department for repair.

The troubleshooting guide addresses the most common problems.
If problems persist, feel free to contact our Customer Support at

support@aspiron.co m
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WARRANTY

Thanks for choosing Aspiron Canister Vacuum Cleaner.
This product is covered with Aspiron product and labor warranty for
12 months from the date of its original purchase.

The warranty will not apply in cases of:
- Accident, misuse, or repairs performed by unauthorized personnel.

- Any unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purpose.

- Normal wear and tear of wearable parts.

- Use of force, damage caused by external influences.

- Damage caused by non-observance of the User Manual,
e.g. connection to an unsuitable mains supply or
non-compliance with the instructions.

- Partially or completely dismantled appliances.

- Defects caused by or resulting from damages from
shipping or from repairs, service, or alteration to the
product or any of its parts that have been performed by
a repair person not authorized by Aspiron.

We can only provide after sales service for products that
are sold by Aspiron or Aspiron authorized retailers

and distributors. If you have purchased your unit from a
different place, please contact your seller for return and
warranty issues.

* Please have your invoice and order ID
ready before contacting
Customer Support.

ENGLISH
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MANUEL D’'INSTRUCTIONS

Aspirateur-traineau

AS-CA033 o e

A lire avant de retourner ce produit pour quelque raison que ce soit.
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Veuillez lire le guide d’utilisation et les mesures de sécurité
importantes en entier avant de faire fonctionner I’Aspirateur.

Conservez toutes les instructions dans un endroit sir pour référence
ultérieure.

Définitions : symboles et termes d'alarmes sécurité

Ces guides d'utilisation utilisent les symboles et termes d'alarmes sécurité suivants
pour vous prévenir de situations dangereuses et de risques de dommages
corporels ou matériels.

A DANGER : indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n’est pas
évitée, entrainera la mort ou des blessures graves.

AAVERTISSEMENT :indigue une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si
elle n’est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer la mort ou des blessures graves.

AATTENTION :indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle
n’est pas évitée, pourrait entrainer des blessures légeres ou modérées.

A (Si utilisé sans aucun terme) Indique un message propre a la sécurité.

AVIS : indique une pratique ne posant aucun risque de dommages corporels
mais qui par contre, si rien n’est fait pour I'éviter, pourrait poser des risques de
dommages matériels.

A AVERTISSEMENT: Ne modifiez jamais le produit ou une partie de
celui-ci. Des dommages ou des blessures personnelles pourraient
en résulter.

A A VER T ISSE MEN T- Certaines poussiéeres ménagéres contiennent des

produits chimiques reconnus par /'Etat de Californie pour provoquer fe
cancer, des malformations congénitales ou d’autres troubles de /a
reproduction tels que 'amiante et /e p/lomb dans /a peinture a base de plfomb.
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L
A A VER T ISSEMEN T. lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les directives. Le

non-respect des avertissements et des directives pourrait se solder par un choc électrique, un
incendie et/ou une blessure grave.

@A VER T ISSEMEN T: afin de réduire le risque de blessures, lire le mode d’emploi de I'outil.
CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Cet appareil est destiné a un usage domestique uniquement et non a un usage commercial ou
industriel.

Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électrique, des précautions é/lémentaires devraient toujours étre
prises, inclfuant les suivantes :

A A VER T ISSEMEN T- Afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique ou

de blessure :
Danger de choc électrique. Afin de vous protéger contre Je risque de choc électrique, ne pas mettre
le poste de recharge dans /’eau ou autre fiquide.
Utilisez seulement comme décrit dans le présent manuel. Utiliser seulement les accessoires
recommandés du fabricant.
Ne pas utiliser avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagée. Si I'outil ne fonctionne pas comme il le
devrait, a été échappé, endommagé, laissé a I'extérieur ou échappé dans 'eau, retournez-le dans un
centre de services.
Ne pas tirer ou transporter par le cordon, utiliser celui-ci comme une poignée, le passer sous une
porte ou autour d’arétes ou coins acérés. Ne pas passer la machine sur le cordon. Gardez le cordon
hors de portée de surfaces chaudes.
Ne pas débrancher en tirant sur le cordon. Pour débrancher, saisissez la fiche, pas le cordon.
Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre du bord d’une table ou comptoir ou entrer en contact avec une surface
chaude. L’appareil ne devrait pas étre placé ou monté pres d’un évier ou d’une source de chaleur.
Ne pas mettre tout objet dans fes ouvertures. Ne pas utiliser si une ouverture est bloquée, tenez a
I'écart de /a poussiére, de la charpie ainsi que des cheveux et de tout ce qui peut réduire la
circulation de lair.
Gardez vos cheveux, vétements amples, doigts et toutes les parties de votre corps loin des
ouvertures et des piéces en mouvement de ['outil.
Ne pas utiliser pour ramasser des liquides combustibles ou inflammables, comme /’essence ou
utiliser dans des endroits ou ils sont présents.
Ne pas ramasser tout ce qui brdle ou fume comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres
chaudes.
N'aspirez pas de matieres toxiques (Par exemple Agent de blanchiment chioré, ammoniaque,
nettoyant pour drains, etc.)
N'aspirez pas de toner (pour imprimante laser, photocopieuse, etc.) car il existe un risque d'incendie
et d'explosion.
N’aspirez pas de plitre, de ciment, etc. car le filtre peut se boucher.
N'utilisez pas l'aspirateur sans tous les filtres instal/és.
Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur.
Ne pas utiliser sur un so/ humide ou dans des conditions humides, par exemple une salle de bain.
L’eau et 'humidité peuvent endommager le circuit imprimé.
Ne manipulez pas la fiche ou l'appareil avec les mains mouiliées.
Faites trés attention lors du nettoyage des escaliers.
Branchez la prise directement dans une prise électrique.
Utilisez Ja prise uniquement dans une prise électrique standard (120V / 60Hz).
Débranchez Ja fiche de la prise lorsqu’elle n'est pas utilisée et avant tout nettoyage ou entretien de
routine.
Ne regardez pas dans les bouches d’aération Jorsque /'unité est allumée, car il est parfois possible
que de petits débris soient évacués des bouches d'aération, en particulier aprés /e nettoyage /
remplacement des filtres, car les débris a l'intérieur de 'unité peuvent étre perturbés.
Ne laissez pas 'appareil branché.
Ne laissez pas étre utilisé comme un jouet. Une attention particuliere est nécessaire en cas
d'utilisation par ou a proximité d’enfants.
Eteignez l'interrupteur avant de débrancher
* Débranchez avant de connecter le tuyau, la rallonge et les accessoires.
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AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE SUPPLEMENTAIRES
A AVERTISSEMENT:

« Empéchez le démarrage non intentionnel. Assurez-vous que l’interrupteur est en position Arrét
avant de ramasser et de transporter I'appareil. Transporter I'appareil avec votre doigt sur
linterrupteur favorise les accidents.

« Faites effectuer I'entretien par un réparateur qualifié en utilisant uniquement des piéces de
rechange identiques. Cela assurera que /a sécurité du produit est maintenue.

* Ne pas modifier ou tenter de réparer I’'appareil ou sauf si c’est indiqué dans /e mode d’emploi et
d’entretien.

* Ne stockez pas et n'utilisez pas 'appareil &8 proximité de zones a température élevée.
* Pour éviter les accidents de trébuchement, rangez I'aspirateur aprés chaque utilisation.
* Ne pas exposer le produit a la pluie ou la neige.

* Ne pas utiliser une rallonge a moins que ce ne soit absolument nécessaire. L utilisation d’une
rallonge inadéquate pourrait entrainer un risque d’incendie un choc électrique ou une électrocution.

Une rallonge doit avoir un calibre de fil (AWG ou calibrage américain normalisé des fils) approprié
pour la sécurité. Plus Je numéro de calibre du fil est petit, plus la capacité du cdble est grande,
c’est-a-dire que e calibre 16 a plus de capacité que le calibre 18. Un cordon de taille inférieure
entrainera une chute de tension de secteur ce qui causera une perte de puissance et une surchauffe.
Lorsque vous utilisez plus d’une rallonge pour obtenir la longueur totale, assurez-vous que chaque
rallonge individuelle a au moins le calibre de fil minimum. Le tableau suivant affiche /a bonne taille &
utiliser sefon fongueur de cordon et l'intensité nominale de la plaque signalétique. En cas de doute,
utilisez le calibre le plus lourd suivant. Plus le numéro de calibre est bas, plus le cordon est fourd.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model AS-CA033
Rated Voltage/Frequency 120V ~ 60Hz
Rated Current 10A

Rated Power 1200W

Max Suction 441AW
Dust Capacity 33L

Noise <75db

* Ne pas placer tout objet sur le dessus du produit ou placer le produit sur une surface molle qui
pourrait bloquer les fentes de ventilation et entrainer une chaleur interne excessive. Placez le
produit loin de toute source de chaleur. Le circuit de charge est ventilé grdce aux fentes du dessus et
du bas du boitier.

Ne pas utiliser e produit avec un cordon endommagé.

Ne pas utiliser e produit s’il a recu un choc violent, s’il a été échappé ou est autrement
endommagé de quelque facon que ce soit. Apportez-/e dans un centre de services autorisé.
* Ne pas démonter le produit; apportez-le dans un centre de services autorisé lorsqu’un entretien ou

une réparation est nécessaire. Un mauvais réassemblage peut entrainer un danger de choc
électrique, une électrocution ou un incendie.

Débranchez Ia fiche de Ila prise avant de tenter tout nettoyage. Ceci éliminera la possibilité de
choc électrique.

« Si I'aspirateur nécessite un nettoyage, débranchez la fiche de la prise, éteignez I'appareil. N'utilisez
pas de nettoyants ou dissolvants pour nettoyer le boitier de 'aspirateur. N'utilisez qu’un chiffon
humide ou sec.

P.3
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SYMBOLES

L’étiquette sur votre outil peut comporter les symboles suivants. Les symboles et les définitions sont les
suivants :

Vo volts

A s ampéres

HZ i hertz

W o watts

min .minutes

N or AC e courant alternatif
- orDC ......... courant continu

NO e sous vide

Construction de classe | (mis a la terre)
borne de mise a la minute
symbole d avertissement

Construction de classe Il (double isolation)

../min or rpm. ........ tours a la minute

Wh Watt Heures
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Apprendre a connaitre votre aspirateur cyclonique
Caractéristiques de conception:

- Le cordon d'alimentation s'enroule pour un rangement facile;
- Comprend des accessoires pour diverses applications;

- L'outil de crevasse facilite I'accés aux espaces restreints;

- Conception cyclonique avec filtre HEPA;

- Systéme de filtre a plusieurs étages.

VUE PRODUIT

1. Bouton de libération du
bac a poussiére

2. Régulateur d'aspiration

W

. Bouton de rembobinage
du cordon

. Stockage des buses
. Interrupteur

Tuyau

. Manipuler

. Bac a Poussiere

© o N O U A

. Commutateur de
libération du bac a
poussiere

10. Commutateur de brosse
de plancher

11. Buse de sol

12. Bouton de réglage du
tube d'extension

13. Tube d'extension
14. Sortie d'air

P.5
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COMPOSANTS ET ACCESSOIRES MAJEURS

L'outil De Crevasse L'outil De Rembourrage Accessoires rangement cintres
% O Operar,
=D §

Bac A Mousse Et Le Filtre HEPA Nouveau Filtre HEPA Manuel D'instructions
Pet PowerMate Accessoire
enléve les poils et les squames tenaces des tapis, des plinthes
et des meubles.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
A A VERTISSEMENT: Risque d'électrocution

NE PAS brancher sur I'alimentation électrique tant que I'assemblage n'est pas terminé.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un choc électrique ou des blessures.
Avant d'assembler 'aspirateur, vérifiez les PRINCIPAUX COMPOSANTS ET ACCESSOIRES
Utilisez cette liste pour vérifier que vous avez bien recu et identifié tous les
composants de votre nouvel aspirateur.

TUYAU DE RACCORDEMENT

Insérez le connecteur du tuyau dans 'ouverture du tuyau. Assurez-vous gue les deux
extrémités sont encliquetables pour sécuriser.

a. Pour déconnecter le tuyau, appuyez
sur les boutons-pression situés sur le

connecteur du tuyau et tirez.

Connecteur Ouverture
de tuyau du tuyau

CONNEXION DE LA LAME D'EXTENSION

Insérez fermement la poignée dans la baguette jusqu’a ce que le tube soit solidement fixé.

i
ot
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UTILISER LA BAGUETTE

Appuyez sur le bouton de réglage du tube d'extension pour étendre.

AJOUTER DES ACCESSOIRES

Ajoutez I'outil de crevasse, I'outil de rembourrage ou I'outil de pinceau en les insérant dans la
baguette comme indiqué ci-dessous.

STOCKAGE DES OUTILS

Rangez les outils sur I'aspirateur lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés.
Il'y a une fente de stationnement a I'arriere de I'aspirateur pour connecter le tube d'extension.
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MODE D'EMPLOI COMMENT
COMMENCER

A AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de blessure corporelle et d’endommagement

du produit:

*« NE PAS brancher si l'interrupteur est en position ON. Des blessures corporelles ou des
dommages matériels pourraient en résulter.

« N'utilisez PAS de prises au-dessus des comptoirs. Des dommages causés par le cordon
aux éléments dans la zone environnante pourraient survenir.

« En cas d'anomalie / panne, arrétez immédiatement d'utiliser le produit et débranchez
la fiche d'alimentation.

1. Le cordon est rangé a l'intérieur de I'aspirateur.
Retirez délicatement la fiche et le cordon.

Lorsque vous tirez sur le cordon, un ruban jaune
identifie le moment ou le cordon est presque
entierement déployé. Lorsque du ruban rouge est
visible sur le cordon, le cordon a atteint sa pleine
longueur. (Ne tirez pas sur le cordon au-dela du
ruban rouge.)

2. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation polarisé* dans
une prise de 120 volts située prés du sol.

3. Démarrez ou arrétez l'aspirateur en appuyant sur
I'interrupteur d'alimentation.

A rembobinez le cordon: débranchez-le du mur, maintenez le bouton de rembobinage
du cordon.

AA ’TENTION: Tenez la fiche lors du rembobinage sur I'enrouleur de cordon. Ne

laissez pas la prise fouetter lors du rembobinage.

* Des fiches polarisées

Des fiches polarisées (une lame est plus large que I'autre) sont utilisées sur I'équipement pour réduire le
risque de choc électrique. Lorsqu'elle est fournie, cette fiche ne peut étre insérée dans la prise polarisée que
dans un sens.

AA VERTISSEMENT: Ne modifiez en aucun cas la prise. Si la prise ne rentre pas

complétement dans la prise, inversez la fiche. Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un
électricien qualifié pour installer la prise appropriée.

P.9
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CONSEILS D'ASPIRATION
Sol dur

Poussez le commutateur de brosse de plancher en

L'aspirateur est idéal pour enlever la saleté fine et les
débris sur les sols durs, tels que le bois, les carreaux et
le stratifié.

position.

Tapis

Poussez le commutateur de brosse de plancher en ﬂﬂﬂ position
(les brosses doivent se réfracter)

a. Régulateur d'aspiration
S'il est difficile de pousser sur certains tapis ou tapis
légers, tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles
d'une montre pour diminuer la puissance
d'aspiration.

b. Sortie d'air
Situé sur le tuyau, il peut également coulisser pour
s'ouvrir pour réduire la puissance d'aspiration pour
nettoyer les tapis ou autres surfaces délicates
nécessitant moins d'aspiration.

Escaliers

AAAVERTISSEMENT: wiscue se biessure persomneii

Faites attention si I'aspirateur est placé sur les escaliers. Il pourrait tomber et provoquer
des blessures corporelles ou des dommages matériels.

AA ’TENTION: Risque d'endommagement du produit

Ne tirez pas sur le tuyau pour déplacer la cartouche d'un escalier a I'autre. Une fois le
nettoyage terminé dans une zone, utilisez la poignée de la cartouche pour déplacer
I'aspirateur vers un nouvel emplacement pour un nettoyage supplémentaire.
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SOIN DE L'ASPIRATEUR
ENLEVEMENT DES BOUCHONS

L'aspirateur crée une aspiration qui ramasse la saleté. L'air en mouvement rapide transporte la
saleté vers le bac a poussiére a travers les passages de circulation d'air. Le filtre laisse passer
I'air, tandis qu'il emprisonne la saleté. Pour de meilleurs résultats de nettoyage, gardez le
passage du flux d'air ouvert.

POUR VERIFIER LES OBSTRUCTIONS:
- Vérifiez le bac a poussiére et videz-le s'il est plein. Voir VIDANGE DU BAC A POUSSIERE.

- Vérifiez le filtre ECHAPPEMENT et remplacez-le s'il est sale. Voir REMPLACEMENT DU
FILTRE D'ECHAPPEMENT.

- Vérifiez la brosse de plancher pour toute saleté ou débris. Retirez soigneusement toute
ficelle ou débris se trouvant sur la brosse a plancher.

- Vérifiez I'ouverture d'aspiration de la brosse de plancher.

Si I'aspirateur a toujours une mauvaise aspiration, procédez comme suit:

1. Connectez le tuyau a la cartouche et allumez I'aspirateur. Vérifiez I'extrémité du tuyau pour
I'aspiration. S'il y a une bonne aspiration sur la poignée du tuyau, il n'y a pas d'obstruction
dans le tuyau. Si I'aspiration est mauvaise, retirez toute saleté ou débris dans le tuyau et la
poignée.

2. Connectez la poignée du tuyau a la baguette. Vérifiez I'extrémité de la baguette pour
I'aspiration. S'il y a une bonne aspiration a I'extrémité de la baguette, il n'y a pas
d'obstruction dans la baguette. Si I'aspiration est mauvaise, retirez toute saleté ou débris
dans la lance.

SOIN ET MAINTENANCE
AA VERTISSEMENT: N'exposez jamais l'aspirateur aux effets des intempéries

(pluie, etc.).

Le boitier, le bol de poussiere et les chambres de filtre de I'aspirateur peuvent étre essuyés
avec un chiffon humide si nécessaire. Aucun liquide ne doit pénétrer dans I'aspirateur pendant
le processus. N'utilisez jamais de produits nettoyants puissants (liquides a récurer, solvants ou
autres nettoyants agressifs), car ils corroderont la surface en plastique.

Les cheveux, les débris et la poussiére peuvent s'accumuler sur les roues et sur la buse de sol
de I'aspirateur avec le temps. Vous devez les retirer pour vous assurer que la manipulation de
|'aspirateur est toujours facile.

AA VERTISSEMENT: N'essayez jamais de réparer un appareil défectueux ou un

appareil que vous pensez étre défectueux par vous-méme. Vous pouvez vous mettre en
danger ainsi que les futurs utilisateurs. Les réparations ne doivent étre effectuées que
par des spécialistes agréés.
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VIDER LE BAC A POUSSIERE
A A VERTISSEMENT: Eteignez et débranchez I'aspirateur avant d'effectuer

I'entretien de l'aspirateur.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage du bac a poussiére et soulevez le bac a poussiére.

2. HTenez le bac a poussiére au-dessus d'une poubelle et appuyez sur le bouton de
déverrouillage pour ouvrir et vider.

3. Fermez le bac a poussiére.
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4. Réinstallez le bac a poussiere comme illustré.

A ATTENTION:=:saue engommegement au produt

N'utilisez pas I'aspirateur sans filtre.

P.13
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NETTOYAGE DU BAC A POUSSIERE
A A VERTISSEMENT: Eteignez et débranchez I'aspirateur avant d'effectuer

I'entretien de l'aspirateur.

1. Retirez le bac a poussiére.

2. Ouvrez le couvercle du filtre du bac a poussiére, situé sur le dessus du bac a poussiére.

3. Retirez la mousse du bac a poussiéere et le filtre HEPA du bac a poussiére.

4. Ouvrez le bac a poussiéere et nettoyez toutes les
pieces du bac a poussiere.
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5. Lavez a la main le filtre en mousse du bac. Laisser le filtre sécher 24 heures avant de le
remettre dans l'aspirateur.

REMARQUE: Lorsque le nettoyage du filtre en mousse et du filtre HEPA ne rétablit plus
|'aspiration de I'aspirateur a pleine puissance, remplacez le filtre.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT:

NE PAS faire fonctionner sans filtre installé.
NE PAS laver le bol a poussiére au lave-vaisselle.
NE PAS installer le filtre humide.

A ATTENTION:

* N'essayez pas de sécher le filtre avec un séche-cheveux ou en le plagant dans un
séche-linge. L'air chaud peut déformer les filtres.

* |l n'est pas nécessaire de laver le bac a poussiére ou le filtre aprés chaque utilisation de
'aspirateur.

6. Installez le bac a mousse et le filtre HEPA.

7. Remettez-le en place comme indiqué.

P.15
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REMPLACEMENT DU FILTRE HEPA D'ECHAPPEMENT
AA VERTISSEMENT: Débranchez toujours le cordon d'alimentation de la prise

électrique avant d'effectuer tout entretien sur 'aspirateur.

Dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, le filtre d'échappement devra étre remplacé une
fois par an. cependant, I'aspirateur de grandes quantités de poussiére extrémement fine ou de
matériel similaire pendant une longue période peut diminuer les performances de circulation
d'air a travers le filtre. Si cela se produit, il peut s'avérer nécessaire de remplacer le filtre
d'échappement plus souvent.

Pour garantir les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé de changer le filtre au moins une
fois par an.

1. Retirez le bac a poussiere.

2. Retirez le filtre d'échappement.

3. Installez un nouveau filtre d'échappement en insérant le filtre dans la cavité du filtre.

4. Réinstallez le couvercle du filtre en insérant les languettes situées au bas du couvercle du
filtre dans les fentes de la cartouche. Appuyez pour le mettre en place et assurez-vous que
le loguet de dégagement s'enclenche.
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PIECES DE REMPLACEMENT

Article Nom

1 .% :QQ’ Bac A Mousse Et Le Filtre HEPA

Nouveau Filtre HEPA

ACCESSOIRES

Les accessoires recommandés pour utilisation avec votre appareil sont disponibles chez votre
détaillant local ou dans un centre de services autorisé.

Si vous avez besoin d’aide concernant les accessoires, veuillez visiter www.aspiron.co

A A VER T ISSEMEN T : L’utilisation de tout accessoire non cong¢u pour cet appareil

pourrait étre dangereuse.

A A VER T ISSEMEN T : Afin d’assurer votre SECURITE et Ja FIABILITE du produit,

les réparations, 'entretien et les ajustements (y compris l'inspection et le
remplacement des balais, le cas échéant) doit étre effectué par ou un
centre de service autorisé, toujours en utilisant des piéces de
remplacement identiques.



service qualifié.
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DEPANNAGE

Consultez ce tableau pour trouver des solutions a faire soi-méme pour les problémes de
performances mineurs. Tout autre service nécessaire doit étre effectué par un agent de

AA VER T ISSEMEN T: Eteignez et débranchez toujours 'appareil avant d'effectuer

l'entretien de l'appareil. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un choc
électrique ou des blessures.

PROBLEME

CAUSE POSSIBLE

SOLUTION POSSIBLE

L'aspirateur ne
démarre pas.

1. Débranché a la prise murale.

2. Disjoncteur déclenché / fusible
grillé au panneau de service
domestique.

1. Branchez fermement, appuyez sur
I'interrupteur ON / OFF

2.Réinitialisez le disjoncteur ou
remplacez le fusible.

Mauvais travail
de ramassage de
la saleté.

. Bac a poussiére plein ou bouché.

1

2. Passages du flux d'air obstrués.
3. Filtres sales.

4. Bac a poussiére ouvert.

1.Videz le bac a poussiére.
2.Dégagez les passages d'air.

3.Changer / nettoyer les filtres.

4.Fermez le capot jusqu'a ce que le
bouton de déverrouillage soit
verrouillé.

Le cordon
d'alimentation ne
peut pas étre
complétement
rembobiné.

Le cordon d'alimentation peut
s'empiler sur un coété de I'enrouleur

Tirez une grande partie du cordon et
rembobinez-le.

Le cordon
d'alimentation ne
peut pas étre
retire.

Le cordon d'alimentation peut
étre tordu

Appuyez sur le bouton REWIND et
rembobinez ou retirez le cordon a
plusieurs reprises
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- Vérifiez si la fiche d'alimentation est bien
Le nEttoyant ne branchée dans la prise.

fonctionne pas. - Vérifiez s'il y a du courant dans la prise.
- Vérifiez si l'interrupteur de I'appareil est allumé.

- Vérifiez si la buse de sol ou le tuyau est bouché.

La pu_lssa_nce Enlevez le bouchon au moment opportun.
aspiration es - Vérifiez si le conteneur a poussiere est plein de
d'aspirat t érifiez si 5 ie lein d
faible. Foussiére. |Nettoyez le conteneur a poussiére en
emps voulu.

- Vérifiez si les filtres sont bouchés. Changez les filtres.
- Vérifiez si la baguette télescopique est bien
connectée a la buse de sol.

La vitesse ne peut Allumez et éteignez la machine plusieurs fois,

pas étre régulée et si elle ne fonctionne toujours pas, envoyez-la
au service d'entretien pour réparation.

Le guide de dépannage aborde les problémes les plus courants.
Si les problémes persistent, n'hésitez pas a contacter notre service
clientéle a I'adresse

support@aspiron.co m
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GARANTIE

Merci d'avoir choisi I'aspirateur traineau Aspiron.

Ce produit est couvert par la garantie produit et main-d'ceuvre d'Aspiron
pendant 12 mois a compter de la date d'achat d'origine.

La garantie n'est pas applicable en cas de :

Accident, utilisation erronée ou réparation effectuée par
une personne non autorisée a le faire.

Appareil ayant subi une modification ou utilisé a des fins
commerciales. Usure normale des piéces d'usure.

Usage de la force, dégats causés par des influences externes.

Dommages causés par le non-respect du manuel d'utilisation,
par exemple le raccordement a un réseau électrique inadapté
ou le non-respect des instructions.

Appareil partiellement ou totalement démonte.

Les défauts provoqués par ou résultant de dommages dus a
I'expédition ou de réparations, de maintenance ou de modifications
du produit ou de l'une de ses pieces effectués par un réparateur non
agréé par Aspiron.

Nous ne pouvons proposer de service aprés-vente que pour les
produits vendus par Aspiron ou par un revendeur ou un distributeur
agréeé par Aspiron. Si vous avez acheté votre appareil dans un autre
lieu, veuillez contacter votre revendeur pour les questions de retour
et de garantie.

* Veuillez préparer votre facture et votre numéro
de commande avant de contacter le service
clientéle.
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